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Summary

Matters of National Environment Significance
This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: None
National Heritage Places: None
Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar 7
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: None
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 3
Listed Threatened Species: 44
Listed Migratory Species: 11

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Lands: 43
Commonwealth Heritage Places: 1
Listed Marine Species: 18
Whales and Other Cetaceans: None
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: None
Australian Marine Parks: None
Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles: None

Extra Information
This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have
State and Territory Reserves: 2
Regional Forest Agreements: 1
Nationally Important Wetlands: 2
EPBC Act Referrals: 28
Key Ecological Features (Marine): None
Biologically Important Areas: None
Bioregional Assessments: None
Geological and Bioregional Assessments: None

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/referral-and-assessment-process
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar Wetlands) [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusRamsar Site Name Proximity
In feature areaBanrock station wetland complex 600 - 700km

upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaBarmah forest 100 - 150km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaGunbower forest 200 - 300km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaHattah-kulkyne lakes 400 - 500km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaNsw central murray state forests 100 - 150km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaRiverland 500 - 600km
upstream from
Ramsar site

In feature areaThe coorong, and lakes alexandrina and albert wetland 600 - 700km
upstream from
Ramsar site

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.
Status of Vulnerable, Disallowed and Ineligible are not MNES under the EPBC Act.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
In feature areaGrey Box (Eucalyptus microcarpa)

Grassy Woodlands and Derived Native
Grasslands of South-eastern Australia

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaWeeping Myall Woodlands Endangered Community may occur
within area

In feature areaWhite Box-Yellow Box-Blakely's Red
Gum Grassy Woodland and Derived
Native Grassland

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::ramsar-wetlands-of-australia-1/about
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=63
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=14
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=15
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=16
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=64
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=29
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=25
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-ecological-communities-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=86
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=98
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=43


Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Status of Conservation Dependent and Extinct are not MNES under the EPBC Act.
Number is the current name ID.

Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
BIRD

In feature areaRegent Honeyeater [82338] Critically Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Anthochaera phrygia

In feature areaSouthern Whiteface [529] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Aphelocephala leucopsis

In feature areaAustralasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Botaurus poiciloptilus

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaGang-gang Cockatoo [768] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Callocephalon fimbriatum

In feature areaBrown Treecreeper (south-eastern)
[67062]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Climacteris picumnus victoriae

In feature areaGrey Falcon [929] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Falco hypoleucos

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

In feature areaPainted Honeyeater [470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Grantiella picta

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82338
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=529
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1001
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67062
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=929
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=470


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaSwift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Lathamus discolor

In feature areaSouth-eastern Hooded Robin, Hooded
Robin (south-eastern) [67093]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Melanodryas cucullata cucullata

In feature areaBlue-winged Parrot [726] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Neophema chrysostoma

In feature areaPlains-wanderer [906] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Pedionomus torquatus

In feature areaSuperb Parrot [738] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Polytelis swainsonii

In feature areaAustralian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Rostratula australis

In feature areaDiamond Firetail [59398] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Stagonopleura guttata

In buffer area onlyCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Tringa nebularia

FISH

In buffer area onlySilver Perch, Bidyan [76155] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Bidyanus bidyanus

In buffer area onlyMurray Hardyhead [56791] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Craterocephalus fluviatilis

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67093
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=726
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=906
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=738
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59398
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=76155
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=56791


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaFlathead Galaxias, Beaked Minnow,
Flat-headed Galaxias, Flat-headed
Jollytail, Flat-headed Minnow [84745]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Galaxias rostratus

In buffer area onlyTrout Cod [26171] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Maccullochella macquariensis

In buffer area onlyMurray Cod [66633] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Maccullochella peelii

In feature areaMacquarie Perch [66632] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macquaria australasica

In buffer area onlySouthern Pygmy Perch (Murray-Darling
Basin lineage) [91711]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Nannoperca australis Murray-Darling Basin lineage

FROG

In feature areaSloane's Froglet [59151] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Crinia sloanei

In feature areaSouthern Bell Frog,, Growling Grass
Frog, Green and Golden Frog, Warty
Swamp Frog, Golden Bell Frog [1828]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Litoria raniformis

INSECT

In buffer area onlyKey's Matchstick Grasshopper [89739] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Keyacris scurra

In feature areaGolden Sun Moth [25234] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Synemon plana

MAMMAL

In feature areaSpot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll,
Tiger Quoll (southeastern mainland
population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Dasyurus maculatus maculatus (SE mainland population)

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84745
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=26171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66633
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66632
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91711
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59151
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1828
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89739
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25234
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=75184


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaCorben's Long-eared Bat, South-eastern
Long-eared Bat [83395]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Nyctophilus corbeni

In feature areaKoala (combined populations of
Queensland, New South Wales and the
Australian Capital Territory) [85104]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

In feature areaGrey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

PLANT

In feature areaRiver Swamp Wallaby-grass, Floating
Swamp Wallaby-grass [19215]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Amphibromus fluitans

In feature areaCrimson Spider-orchid, Maroon Spider-
orchid [5505]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Caladenia concolor

In buffer area onlyHoary Sunray, Grassland Paper-daisy
[89104]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Leucochrysum albicans subsp. tricolor

In buffer area onlyRidged Water-milfoil [19919] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Myriophyllum porcatum

In feature areaTarengo Leek Orchid [55144] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Prasophyllum petilum

In feature areaSturdy Leek-orchid, Mount Remarkable
Leek-orchid [10268]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Prasophyllum validum

In feature areaSlender Darling-pea, Slender Swainson,
Murray Swainson-pea [6765]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Swainsona murrayana

In feature areaSmall Purple-pea, Mountain Swainson-
pea, Small Purple Pea [7580]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Swainsona recta

REPTILE

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83395
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=186
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=19215
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=5505
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=19919
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55144
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=10268
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=6765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7580


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaPink-tailed Worm-lizard, Pink-tailed
Legless Lizard [1665]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Aprasia parapulchella

In feature areaStriped Legless Lizard, Striped Snake-
lizard [1649]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Delma impar

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Migratory Marine Birds

In feature areaFork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

Migratory Terrestrial Species

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaYellow Wagtail [644] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Motacilla flava

In feature areaSatin Flycatcher [612] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

In feature areaRufous Fantail [592] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Rhipidura rufifrons

Migratory Wetlands Species

In feature areaCommon Sandpiper [59309] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Actitis hypoleucos

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris ferruginea

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1665
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1649
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=592
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaPectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris melanotos

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

In buffer area onlyCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Tringa nebularia

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Commonwealth Lands [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land
department for further information.

Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia [15029] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia [15030] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia [15033] NSW

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts - Australian Postal Corporation
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Postal Commission [15036] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Postal Corporation [15010] NSW

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts - Telstra Corporation Limited
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15020]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15288]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15019]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [16446]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15017]NSW

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.finance.gov.au/government/property-and-construction/commonwealth-land-holdings


Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15016]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15037]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15613]NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission [15482]NSW

Defence
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15028] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15023] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15027] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15026] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15025] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15005] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15004] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15007] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15006] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15034] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15035] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15031] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15032] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15008] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation [15011] NSW

In buffer area onlyDefence - ARMY RECRUITING OFFICE - ALBURY [10089] NSW

In buffer area onlyDefence - ARMY RECRUITING OFFICE - ALBURY [10091] NSW

In buffer area onlyDefence - ARMY RECRUITING OFFICE - ALBURY [10092] NSW

In buffer area onlyDefence - ARMY RECRUITING OFFICE - ALBURY [10090] NSW

In buffer area onlyDefence - WIRLINGA ORDNANCE DEPOT [11210] NSW

Defence - Defence Housing Authority



Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Housing Authority [15014] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Housing Authority [15015] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Housing Authority [15013] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Defence Housing Authority [15012] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Director of War Service Homes [15022] NSW

In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Director of War Service Homes [15024] NSW

Transport and Regional Services - Airservices Australia
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - Airservices Australia [15915] NSW

Unknown
In buffer area onlyCommonwealth Land - [15021] NSW

In feature areaCommonwealth Land - [15009] NSW

Commonwealth Heritage Places [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusName StatusState

Historic
In buffer area onlyAlbury Post Office Listed placeNSW

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bird

In feature area
Actitis hypoleucos
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Bubulcus ibis as Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [66521] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris acuminata
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::commonwealth-heritage-list/about
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;place_id=105506
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66521
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Calidris ferruginea
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris melanotos
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Chalcites osculans as Chrysococcyx osculans
Black-eared Cuckoo [83425] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Gallinago hardwickii
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Haliaeetus leucogaster
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Hirundapus caudacutus
White-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Lathamus discolor
Swift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Motacilla flava
Yellow Wagtail [644] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83425
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=943
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=744
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=670
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Myiagra cyanoleuca
Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Neophema chrysostoma
Blue-winged Parrot [726] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Rhipidura rufifrons
Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Rostratula australis as Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)
Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Tringa nebularia
Common Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

Extra Information

State and Territory Reserves [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State
In buffer area onlyRiver Murray Reserve Natural Features

Reserve
VIC

In buffer area onlyRyans Lagoon N.C.R. Natural Features
Reserve

VIC

Regional Forest Agreements [ Resource Information ]
Note that all areas with completed RFAs have been included. Please see the associated resource information
for specific caveats and use limitations associated with RFA boundary information.

Buffer StatusRFA Name State
In buffer area onlyNorth East Victoria RFA Victoria

Nationally Important Wetlands [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusWetland Name State
In buffer area onlyLake Hume VIC

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=726
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=592
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::collaborative-australian-protected-areas-database-capad-2022-terrestrial/about
https://www.agriculture.gov.au/agriculture-land/forestry/policies/rfa
http://www.agriculture.gov.au/forestry/policies/rfa
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/water/wetlands/australian-wetlands-database/directory-important-wetlands
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=VIC032


Buffer StatusWetland Name State
In buffer area onlyRyan's Lagoon VIC

EPBC Act Referrals [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

In buffer area
only

Concrete hardstand and associated
infrastructure construction,
Commercial factory expansion project

2023/09654 Assessment

In buffer area
only

Glenellen Solar Farm 2023/09628 Referral Decision

Controlled action
In feature areaThe Modified Operation of the

Goulburn Murray Irrigation District
2009/5123 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Thurgoona Link Road 2020/8804 Controlled Action Further Information
Request

In buffer area
only

Trinity Anglican College, Thurgoona
Junior School Expansion, NSW

2021/8921 Controlled Action Assessment
Approach

Not controlled action
In feature areaAlbury to Illabo Section of Inland Rail 2020/8670 Not Controlled

Action
Completed

In buffer area
only

Biodiversity Impacts Audit 2011/6191 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Construction of a Rail Bypass and
Associated Infrastructure

2001/372 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaConstruction of Fire Trails and
Vehicle Access to Centaur Rd/Urana
Rd Residential Subdivision

2003/1086 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaCorrys Wood Estate - stage 8 2003/1309 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Corrys Wood Residential Estate 2000/96 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaDalbirra Residential Estate 2003/1032 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaImproving rabbit biocontrol: releasing
another strain of RHDV, sthrn two
thirds of Australia

2015/7522 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaINDIGO Central Submarine
Telecommunications Cable

2017/8127 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=VIC033
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::referrals-spatial-database-public/about
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action

In buffer area
only

Jindera Solar Farm, NSW 2021/8901 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaKerrs Road Woolshed Creek
Crossing

2001/255 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Land sub-division and road
construction

2004/1332 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaMitchell Park Residential Estate
Stage 1

2003/1215 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Norris Park Estate Residential
Subdivision

2003/918 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Proposed Upgrade of the Bethanga
Bridge over Lake Hume

2003/1089 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Rockwood Quarry Project, Table Top,
NSW

2019/8391 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaSale and remediation of former
munitions depot on Central Reserve
Road

2004/1737 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Thurgoona Park Industrial Estate
Stage 2

2003/982 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Tree Clearing for Relocation of 132kV
Electricity Line, Thurgoona

2002/635 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Wodonga Golf Club Residential
Development: Stages 6.9, 7.1 and 7.2

2001/328 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Not controlled action (particular manner)
In feature areaINDIGO Marine Cable Route Survey

(INDIGO)
2017/7996 Not Controlled

Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Kensington Gardens 2021/8984 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

In feature areaResidential subdivision St Johns
Close

2003/1080 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Caveat
1          PURPOSE

This report is designed to assist in identifying the location of matters of national environmental significance (MNES) and other matters protected by
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act) which may be relevant in determining obligations and
requirements under the EPBC Act.

Where data are available to inform the mapping of protected species, the presence type (e.g. known, likely or may occur) that can be determined
from the data is indicated in general terms.  It is the responsibility of any person using or relying on the information in this report to ensure that it is
suitable for the circumstances of any proposed use. The Commonwealth cannot accept responsibility for the consequences of any use of the report
or any part thereof. To the maximum extent allowed under governing law, the Commonwealth will not be liable for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned directly or indirectly through the use of, or reliance

Threatened ecological communities

The report contains the mapped locations of:

• Wetlands of International and National Importance;

• World and National Heritage properties;

• Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves;

• distribution of listed threatened, migratory and marine species;

• listed threatened ecological communities; and

• other information that may be useful as an indicator of potential habitat value.

2          DISCLAIMER

This report is not intended to be exhaustive and should only be relied upon as a general guide as mapped data is not available for all species or
ecological communities listed under the EPBC Act (see below). Persons seeking to use the information contained in this report to inform the referral
of a proposed action under the EPBC Act should consider the limitations noted below and whether additional information is required to determine the
existence and location of MNES and other protected matters.

3          DATA SOURCES

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are generated based on information contained in recovery plans,
State vegetation maps and remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known,
existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been discerned through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and
if time permits, distributions are inferred from either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc.) together with
point locations and described habitat; or modelled (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using

Where little information is available for a species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 or
0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); or
captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc.).

In the early stages of the distribution mapping process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to
rapidly create distribution maps. More detailed distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions

• migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in Australia in small numbers.

4          LIMITATIONS

• listed migratory and/or listed marine seabirds, which are not listed as threatened, have only been mapped for recorded

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in this report:

• threatened species listed as extinct or considered vagrants;

• some recently listed species and ecological communities;

• seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

• some listed migratory and listed marine species, which are not listed as threatened species; and

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

The breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Refer to the metadata for the feature group (using the Resource Information link) for the currency of the information.
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